
www.manaraa.com

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 378 927 HE 028 101

TITLE Health Services Education Grants Act: Fiscal Year
1995 Grant Allocations.

INSTITUTION Illinois State Board of Higher Education,
Springfield.

PUB DATE 7 Mar 95
NOTE 16p.

PUB TYPE Statistical Data (110) Reports Descriptive (141)

EDRS PRICE MFO1 /PCO1 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS *Allied Health Occupations Education; College

Students; Dentistry; Graduate Medical Education;
Graduate Students; *Grants; Higher Education; Medical
Education; *Minority Groups; Nursing; Nursing
Education; Optometry; Pharmaceutical Education;
Pharmacy; Podiatry; *Resource Allocation; *State Aid;
State Legislation; State Programs; *Student Financial
Aid

IDENTIFIERS *Illinois

ABSTRACT
This report lists fiscal year 1995 recommended

allocations of Illinois state funds appropriated to the Board of
Higher Education under the Health Services Education Grants Act.
These funds are appropriated to support the enrollment of Illinois
residents in health professions education programs offered by
nonpublic institutions including medical, dental, optometric,
podiatric, pharmacy, allied health and nursing programs. Funds are
also appropriated to support the enrollment of Black, Hispanic, and
American Indian state residents. The tables show grant rates for
residents and minority residents in each field, and allocation by
institution with institutions grouped according to their type of
program. Tables show total participants, state resident allocations,
reductions, and recommended allocations. Appended are a statement and
table showing final grant allocations under the "Illinois Financial
Assistance Act for Nonpublic Institutions of Higher Learning" for
fiscal year 1995. This program makes grants of direct financial aid
to independent institutions in the state based on the number of
full-time equivalent state resident students enrolled. (JB)

***********************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made *

from the original document. *

***********************************************************************



www.manaraa.com

O

Item #12
March 7, 1995

CORRECTED

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

HEALTH SERVICES EDUCATION GRANTS ACT
FISCAL YEAR 1995 GRANT ALLOCATIONS

Attached are recommended allocations of state funds appropriated to the Board of Higher
Education under the Health Services Education Grants Act (HSEGA). These funds are appropriated
to support the enrollment of Illinois residents in health professions education programs offered by
nonpublic institutions. For medical, dental, optometric, podiatric,pharmacy, allied health and nursing
programs, funds also are appropriated to support the enrollment of Black, Hispanic, and American
Indian Illinois residents.

Fiscal year 1995 grant allocations have been determined under administrativerules adopted by
the Board and on file with the Secretary of State. According to the rules, grant allocations are based
upon the amount of appropriated funds, the number of Illinois residents enrolled, and the maximum
grant rate for each program. Fiscal year 1995 appropriated funds are insufficient to meet the
maximum statutory grant rates in the medical, dental, allied health, nursing, and residency programs,

so the grant rates for these programs are prorated. The maximum grant rates are used for the fiscal
year 1995 allocations for the optometric, podiatric and pharmacy programs. Because of lower than
anticipated enrollments for these programs, the proposed allocations are less than the total
appropriations. Maximum grant rates and actual grant rates for fiscal year 1995 appear on the
attached table.

Audits of the previous year's grants are required for each grant recipient. In some cases, grant
allocations have been reduced by overpayment identified by the audit. Audit adjustments are shown
in the column directly to the left of the recommended allocation in the attachment. Fiscal year 1995
appropriations and the proposed allocation are as follows:

FY1995
Appropriation

FY1995
Proposed

Allocation Lapse

Medical $ 8,671,800 S 8,671,800 $ -0-

Dental 224,400 224,400 -0-

Optometric 296,200 286,000 10,200

Podiatric 229,700 202,400 27,300

Pharmacy 620,600 558,800 61,800

Allied Health 1,037,200 1,037,200 -0-

Nursing 3,324,700 3,324,700 -0-

Residencies 1.500.000 1,5r n.000 -0-

15904600 $15,805,300 $99,300

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS

MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

Illinois State Board

of Higher Education

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

Printed on Recycled Paper

2

U B. DEPARTMENT Of EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

9.4h<document has boon reproduced as
received horn the Nilsen or organization
originating it

C-1 PA4her changes nave been made to improve
reproduction quality

e Peelle of weve Ot °Downs static:11mM, docu-
ment do not ',nature,' repreeen1 Official
OERI positron or policy

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



www.manaraa.com

Grant Rates

Medical

Maximum
Grant Rate

Actual
FY1995

Grant Rate

Illinois Resident $4,500.00 $4,208.88

Minority Illinois Resident 4,500.00 4,208.88

Dental
Illinois Resident 3,500.00 2,575.56

Minority Illinois Resident 3,500.00 2,575.56

Optometric
Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Minority Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Podiatric
Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Minority Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Pharmacy
Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Minority Illinois Resident 2,200.00 2,200.00

Allied Health
Master's Illinois Resident 2,000.00 1,75:2.16

Baccalaureate Illinois Resident 1,000.00 876.58

Associate/Certificate Illinois Resident 500.00 438.29

Minority Illinois Resident 1,000.00 876.58

Nursing
Master's Illinois Resident 2,000.00 1,769.51

Baccalaureate Illinois Resident 1,000.00 884.76

Diploma Illinois Resident 500.00 442.38

Minority Illinois Resident 1,000.00 884.76

Residencies
Family Practice 20,000.00 12,207.54

Obstetrics/GrifIcology
7,500.00 4,577.8

The staff recommends the adoption of the following resolution:

The Board of Higher Education hereby approves the allocation of fiscal year 1995 grants

under the Health Services Education Grants Act as sl 'fled in the attachment. Pa ent of rants

is subje to the receipt of required documents. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to

adjust a grant allocation if necessary to conform with existing statute and rules.



www.manaraa.com

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 1995
HEALTH SERVICES EDUCATION GRANTS ACT

Program/Institution

Total Fall 1994 FY1995
Illinois Minority

Incentive

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Allocation
Illinois

Residents
Illinois

Minority

Medical Schools

Finch University of Health Sciences/
Chicago Medical School 143 34 S 143,102 $ 601,869 $ 6,000 S 738,971

Loyola University 270 24 101,013 1,136,397 1,237,410

Midwestern University 295 9 37,880 1,241,619 1,279,499

National College of Chiropractic 285 23 96,804 1,199,530 1,296,334

Northwestern University 341 18 75,760 1,435,227 4,661 1,506,326

Rush University 412 22 92,595 1,734,057 1,826,652

University of Chicago 171 17 11,551 719,718 4,661 786,608

TOTAL 1,917 147 S 618,705 $ 8.068.417 $ 15,322 S 8,671.800

Dental Schools

Northwestern university 87 3 $ 7,727 $ 224,073 $ 7,400 $ 224.400

TOTAL 87 1 $ 7.727 S 224.073 $ 7,400 $ 224.400

Other Professional Schools

Illinois College of Optometry 125 5 S 11,000 $ 275,000 $ 286,000

Dr. William M. Scholl College of

Podiatric Medicine 85 7 15,400 187,000 202,400

Midwestern University (Phaymacy) 237 17 37,400 521,400 558,800

TOTAL 447 29 $ 63.800 S 983,400 S -0- $ 1.047.200



www.manaraa.com

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 1995
HEALTH SERVICES EDUCATION GRANTS ACT

Program/Institution

Allied Health Programs

Master's Degree Programs

Total Fall 1994 FY1995 FY1995 Reduction FY1995

Tt linois Illinois Illinois Minority Illinois Resident For FY1994 Recommended

Residents Minority Incentive Stabilization Overpayment Allocation

Finch University of Health Sciences/

Chicago Medical School (North Chicago) 41 3 $ 2,630 $ 71,879 S 74,509

Clinical Dietetics & Nutrition 6 0 0 10,519 10.519

Medical Technology 2 0 0 3,506 3,506

Physical Therapy 2 0 0 3,506 3,506

Physician Assistant 31 3 2,630 54,348 56,978

Loyola University (Chicago) 17 1 877 29,804 30,681

Dietetics 17 1 877 29,804 30,681

Midwestern University (Downers Grove) 23 0 0 40,323 40.323

Physician Assistant 23 0 0 40,323 40,323

Northwestern University (Evanston) 122 3 2,630 213,886 216,516

Physical Therapy (Grad. post-professional) 1 0 0 1,753 1,753

Physical 'Therapy (Entry level professional) 92 3 2,630 161,291 163,921

Speech Pathology and Audiology 29 0 0 50,842 50,842

Rush University (Chicago) 64 2 1.753 112,202 113,955

Audiology 8 0 0 14,025 14,025

Clinics/ Nutrition 4 0 0 7,013 7,013

Occupational Therapy 38 2 1,753 66,620 68,373

Speech-Language Pathology 14 0 0 24,544 24,544

St. John's Hospital (Springfield) 2 0 0 3,506 3,506

Dietetics 2 0 0 3,506 3,506

St. Xavier University (Chicago) 17 2 1,753 29,804 31,557

Speech-Language Pathology 17 2 1,753 29,804 31,557

Subtotal 286 11 $ 9,643 $ 501,404 $ -0- $ 511,047

-4-



www.manaraa.com

Program/Institution

Total Fall 1994 FY1995
Illinois Minority

Incentive

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Allocation
Illinois

Residents
Illinois

Minority

Baccalaureate Degree Programs

Bradley University (Peoria) 30 1 877 $ 26,297 $ 27,174

Physical Therapy 30 1 877 26,297 27,174

Decatur Memorial Hospital (Decatur) 5 0 0 4,383 4.383

Medical Technology 5 0 0 4,383 4,383

Finch University of Health Sciences/

Chicago Medical School (North Chicago) 47 3 $ 2,630 41,200 $ 2,400 41.430

Medical Technology 8 1 877 7,013 2,400 5,490

Physical Therapy 38 2 1,753 33,310 35,063

Physician Assistant 1 0 0 877 877

Loyola University (Chicago) 15 3 2,630 13,149 3,600 12,179

Dietetics 8 3 2,630 7,013 3,600 6,043

Medical Technology 7 0 0 6,136 6,136

Methodist Medical Center (Peoria) 10 0 0 8,766 8.766

Medical Technology 10 0 0 8,766 8,766

Midwestern University (Downers Grove) 53 4 3,506 46,459 49.965

Physician Assistant 53 4 3,506 46,459 49,965

National-Louis University (Evanston) 59 6 5 260 51,719 14,400 42,579

Medical Technology 24 3 2,630 21,038 3,600 20,068

Radiation Therapy 20 0 0 17,532 7,200 10,332

Respiratory Care 15 3 2,630 13,149 3,600 12,179

Northwestern University (Evanston) 32 5 4,383 28,051 32,434

Speech Pathology and Audiology 32 5 4,383 28,051 32,434

Rockford Memorial Hospital (Rockford) 8 2 1,753 7,013 8,766

tedical Technology 8 2 1,753 7,013 8,766

Roosevelt University (Chicago) 10 3 2.630 8,766 11,396

Radiation Therapy Technology 10 3 2,630 8,766 11,396

Rush University (Chicago) 23 6 5,260 20,161 25,421

Medical Technology 16 5 4,383 14,025 18.408

Perfusion Technology 7 1 877 6,136 7,013

6
-5-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



www.manaraa.com

Program/Institution

Total Fall 1994 FY1995
Illinois Minority

Incentive

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Allocation
Illinois

Residents
Illinois

Minority

St. Anthony Medical Center (Rockford) 6 0 0 $ 5,259 5,259

Medical Technology 6 0 0 5,259 5,259

St Fli72beth Hospital (Belleville) 4 0 0 3.506 3.506

Medical Technology 4 0 0 3,506 3,506

St. P-.neis Medical Center (Peoria) 4 0 0 3.506 3,506

Medical Technology 4 0 0 3,506 3,506

St. John's Hospital (Springfield) 3 0 0 2.630 2.630

Medical Technology 3 0 0 2,630 2,630

St. Xavier University (Chicago) 24 5 $ 4.383 21,038 25,421

Speech-Language Pathology 24 5 4,383 21,038 25,421

Swedish American Hospital (Rockford) 8 0 0 7.013 7 013

Medical Technology 8 .0 0 7,013 7,013

Subtotal 341 38 $ 33,312 $ 298,916 $ 20,400 $ 311,828

Associate/Certificate Programs

Blessing Hospital (Quincy) 7 0 0 3.068 3.068

Radio logic Technology 7 0 0 3,068 3,068

BroMenn Regional Medical Center (Normal) 10 0 0 4.383 4.383

Radiography 10 0 0 4,383 4,383

Decatur Memorial Hospital (Decatur) 6 0 0 2.630 2.630

Radio logic Technology 6 0 0 2,630 2,630

EHS Trinity Hospital (Chicago) 5 2 1 753 2,191 3,944

Radio logic Technology 5 2 1,753 2,191 3,944

Hinsdale Hospital (Hinsdale) 5 1 877 2,191 3,068

Radiography 5 1 877 2,191 3,068

Ravenswood Hospital (Chicago) 9 0 0 3.945 3.945

3,945 3,945
Radio logic Technology 9 0 0

7
-6-



www.manaraa.com

Program/Institution

Total Fall 1994 FY1995
Illinois Minority

Incentive

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Allocation
Illinois

Residents
Illinois

Minority

Robert Morris College (Chicago) 146 99 $ 86,782 $ 63,990 $ 150,772

Medical Assisting 146 99 86,782 63,990 150,772

Rockford Memorial Hospital (Rockford) 7 0 0 3.068 3.068

Radiologic Technology 7 0 0 3,068 3,068

St. Augustine College (Chicago) 19 12 10.519 8.328 18,847

Respiratory Therapy Technology 19 12 10,519 8,328 18,847

St. Francis Hospital (Evanston) 9 0 0 3 945 3.945

Radiography 9 0 0 3,945 3,945

St. Francis Medical Center (Peoria) 7 0 0 3 068 3.068

Radio logic Technology 7 0 0 3,068 3,068

St. Joseph's Hospital (Elgin) 4 0 0 1.753 1.753

Radio logic Technology 4 0 0 1,753 1,753

Swedish American Hospital (Rockford) 11 0 0 4,821 4 821

Radiation Therapy Technology 5 0 0 2,191 2,191

Radio logic Technology 6 0 0 2,630 2,630

is4edical Center (Moline) 2.191 2.191

Radiography 5 0 0 2,191 2,191

United Samaritan's Medical Center

(Danville) 9 1 877 3 945 4,822

Radio logic Technology 9 1 877 3,945 4,822

Subtotal 259 115 S 100,808 $ 113,517 S -0- $ 214,325

TOTAL 886 164 $ 143.763 $ 913.837 $ 20.400 $ 1.037.200

8
-7-



www.manaraa.com

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 1995
HEALTH SERVICES EDUCATION GRANTS ACT

Program/Institution

Nursing Programs

Master's Degree Programs

Total Fall 1994 FY1995 FY1995 Reduction FY1995

Illinois Illinois Illinois Minority Illinois Resident For FY1994 Recommended

Residents Minority Incentive Stabilization Overpayment Allocation

Aurora University (Aurora) 5 0 0 $ 8,848 $ 8,848

Bradley University (Peoria) 6 0 0 10,617 10,617

Decatur Memorial Hospital (Decatur) 21 0 0 37,160 37,160

De Paul University (Chicago) 13 2 $ 1,770 23,004 24,774

Lewis University (Romeoville) 24 2 1,770 42,468 44,238

Loyola University (Chicago) 55 4 3,539 97,323 100,862

North Park (Chicago) 29 1 885 51,316 52,201

Rush University (Chicago) 49 5 4,424 86,706 91,130

St. Xavier University (Chicago) 57 9 7,963 100,862 108,825

Subtotal 259 23 $ 20,351 $ 458,304 $ -0- $ 478,655

Baccalaureate Degree Programs

Aurora University (Aurora) 134 31 27,427 118,557 145,984

Barat College (lake Forest) 4 0 0 3,539 3,539

Blessing - Rieman College of Nursing (Quincy) 30 0 0 26,543 26,543

Bradley University (Peoria) 102 5 4,424 90,245 94,669

De Paul University (Chicago) 7 2 1,770 6,193 7,963

Elmhurst College (Pittsburg° 101 4 3,539 89,360 92,899

Illinois Benedictine College (Lisle) 15 1 885 13,271 14,156

Illinois Wesleyan University (Bloomington) 66 1 885 58,394 59,279

Lakeview College of Nursing (Danville) 60 2 1,770 53,085 54,855

Lewis University (Romeoville) 331 37 32,736 292,855 325,591

Loyola University (Chicago) 220 23 20,349 194,646 214,995

MacMurray College (Jacksonville) 30 0 0 26,543 26,543

McKendree College (Lebanon) 108 4 3,539 95,554 99,093

Mennonite College of Nursing (Bloomington) 164 4 3,539 145,100 148,639

Millikin University (Decatur) 100 2 1,770 88,476 90,246

North Park College (Chicago) 78 11 9,732 69,011 78,743

Olivet Nazarene University (Kankakee) 107 26 23,004 94,669 117,673

Rockford College (Rockford) 51 0 0 45,123 45,123

Rush University (Chicago) 189 24 21,234 167,219 188,453

-8-



www.manaraa.com

Protram/Institution

Total Fall 1994 FY1995
Illinois Minority

Incentive

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Allocation
Illinois

Residents
Illinois

Minority

St. Anthony College of Nursing (Rockford) 91 2 1,770 80,513 82,283

St. Francis Medical Center (Peoria) 131. 3 2,654 115,903 118,557

St. John's College (Springfield) 120 0 0 106,171 106,171

St. Joseph College of Nursing (Joliet) 137 7 6,193 121,212 127,405

St. Xavier University (Chicago) 238 48 42,468 210,572 253,040

Trinity Christian College (Pains Heights) 34 0 0 30,082 30,082

West Suburban College of Nursing (Oak Park) 100 20 17,695 88,476 106,171

Subtotal 2,748 257 S 227,383 S 2,431,312 S -0- S 2,658,695

Diploma Programs

Graham Hospital School of Nursing (Canton) 33 0 0 14,598 14,598

Methodist Medical Center (Peoria) 136 8 7,078 60,163 67,241

Ravenswood Hospital Medical Center (Chicago) 150 23 20,349 66,357 3,757 82,949

St. Francis Hospital (Evanston) 18 1 885 7,963 8,848

Trinity Medical Center (Moline) 29 1 885 12,829 13,714

Subtotal 366 33 $ 29,197 $ 161,910 $ 3,757 $ 187,350

TOTAL 3.373 313 $ 276,931 $ 3,051,526 $ 3,757 $ 3,324,700

10
-9-



www.manaraa.com

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 1995
HEALTH SERVICES EDUCATION GRANTS ACT

Total FY1995 Reduction FY1995

Residents Illinois Resident For FY1994 Recommended

Resideacy Programs 1994-95 Stabilization Overpayment Allocation

Hospitals and Programs Affiliated With
Southern Illinois Usiversitv School of Medicine

Blessing Hospital (Quincy) 3 $ 36,623 $ 36,623

family Practice 3 36,623 36,623

Decnur Memorial Hospital (Decatur) 2 24,415 24,415

Family Practice 2 24,415 24,415

Memorial Hospital (Carbondale) 2 24,415 24,415

Family Practice 2 24,415 24,415

Memorial Medical Center (Springfield) 2 16,786 16,786

Family Practice 1 12,208 12,208

Obstetrics/Gynecology 1. 4,578 4,578

St. Elizabeth's Hospital (Belleville) 10 122,075 122,075

Family Practice 10 122,075 122,075

St. John's Hospital (Springfield) 4 25,941 25,941

Family Practice 1 12,208 12,208

Obstetrics/Gynecology 3 13,733 13,733

St. Mary's Hospital (Decatur) 2 24,415 24,415

Family Practice 2 24,415 24,415

Subtotal 25 S 274,670 $ -0- $ 274,670

Hospitals and Programs Affiliated With

The University of Illinois College of Medicine

Carle Foundation Hospital (Urbana) 5 61,038 61,038

Family Practice 5 61,038 61,038

Christ Hospital & Medical Center (Oak Lawn) 2 9,156 9 156

Obstetrics/Gynecology 2 9,156 9,156

Mercy Hospital (Chicago) 6 27,467 27,467

27,467 27,467
Obstetrics /Gynecology 6

Methodist Medical Center (Peoria) 4 48,830 48,830

Family Practice 4 48,830 48,830



www.manaraa.com

Residency Programs

Total

Residents
1994-95

FY1995
Illinois Resident

Stabilization

Reduction
For FY1994
Overpayment

FY1995
Recommended

Alk,...*ation

Ravenswood Hospital (Chicago) 6 $ 73,245 $ 73,245

Family Practice 6 73,245 73,245

St. Francis Hospital (Evanston) 6 27,467 27,467

Obstetrics/Gynecology 6 27,467 27,467

St. Francis Medical Center (Peoria) 3 13,733 13,733

Obstetrics/Gynecology 3 13,733 13,733

Swedish American Hospital/

Rockford Memorial Hospital/
St. Anthony Medical Center (Rockford) 10 122,075 122,075

Family Practice 10 122,075 122,075

Subtotal 42 $ 383,011 $ -0-- $ 383,011

Hospitals and Programs Affiliated
With Private Colleges & Universities

Finch University of Health Sciences/ 6 73,245 73,245

Chicago Medical School (North Chicagol

Swedish Covenant Hospital (Chicago)

Family Practice 6 73,245 73,245

Midwestern University (Downers Grove) 44 453.205 453,205

Chicago Osteopathic Hospital & Medical Center

Fam / Practice 16 195,321 195,321

Obstetrics/Gynecology 7 32,045 32,045

Olympia Fields Osteopathic Hospital &

Medical Center
Family Practice
Obstetrics/Gynecology

17

4
207,528

18,311

207,528
18,311

Northwestern University (Evanston) 10 45,778 45,778

Northwestern Memorial Hospital/McGaw

Medical Center

Obstetrics/Gynecology 10 45,778 45,778

Rush University (Chicagol 34 270,091 270,091

Illinois Masonic Medical Center

Obstetrics/Gynecology 9 41,200 41,200

Rush Presbyterian St. Lukes Medical Center

Family Practice 15 183,113 183,113

Obstetrics/Gynecology 10 45,778 45,778

Subtotal 94 $ 842,319 -0- $ 842,319

TOTAL 161 $ 1,500,000 -0- $ 1,500,000

-11 r

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



www.manaraa.com

Item #13
March 7, 1995

CORRECT i ED

STATE OF ILLINOIS
BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ILLINOIS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
FOR NONPUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING

FISCAL YEAR 1995 FINAL GRANT ALLOCATION

Attached are recommendations for the final allocation of fiscal year 1995 grant funds under the

Illinois Financial Assistance Act for Nonpublic Institutions of Higher Learning. The Act authorizes

the Board of Higher Education to make grants of direct financial aid to Illinois independent
institutions of higher education. To be eligible for a grant an institution must meet the following

statutory criteria: be not-for-profit; be in conformity with standards equivalent to those of the state-

supported institutions; provide at least a two-year program of collegiate grade in the liberal arts and

sciences directly applicable to the attainment of a baccalaureate degree; maintain an open policy with

respect to race, creed, and color for the admission of students and appointment of faculty and staff;

be able to demonstrate its current financial stability and prospects for future stability; and the
institution's governing board must possess its own sovereignty and final authority in all matters of
local control. In addition, an institution must meet the eligibility requirements provided for in the

rules for administration of the Act.

Grants are based on the number of full-time-equivalent (F 1E) Illinois resident students enrolled

at eligible institutions. Grants are calculated using a weighted FIE which is the total lower-division

FTE (freshman and sophomore level) plus two times the upper-division FTE (junior and senior level).

Fiscal year 1995 grants are recommended for 74 institutions which have a total weighted FTE

of 94,191 (34,881 lower-division plus two times the 29,655 upper - division FIE). The fiscal year 1995

appropriation is $17,489,600. This amount is distributed among the institutions at a rate of
approximately $185 per weighted PTE. Initial allocations totaling $13,117,196 were approved the

Board of Higher Education in January. The remaining $4,372,404 are allocated in this item. ,..,rants

to some institutions have been adjusted due to overpayment as identified by fiscal year 1994 audits.

The staff recommends the adoption of the following resolution:

The Board of Higher Education hereby approves the final fiscal year 1995 grant allocation
totaling $4,372,404 as provided for under the Illinois Financial Assistance Act for Nonpublic

Institutions of Higher Learning. Payment of ¢rants is subject to the receipt of all required documents.

In addition, the Board authorizes the Executive Director to withhold payment or to adjust a grant

allocation if necessa to conform with the existin statute or the rules lementing the statute.



www.manaraa.com

ILLINOIS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
FOR NONPUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING

FISCAL YEAR 1995 FINAL ALLOCATION

Institution/City

FY1995
Weighted

FTE

Augustana College (Rock Island) 2.546

Aurora University (Aurora) 1,586

Barat College (Lake Forest) 659

Blackburn College (Carlinville) 565

Blessing-Rieman College of Nursing
(Quincy) 64

Bradley University (Peoria) 4.902

College of St. Francis (Joliet) 1,519

Columbia College Chicago (Chicago) 6,312

Concordia University (River Forest) 1.261

DePaul University (Chicago) 8,607

East-West University (Chicago) 296

Elmhurst College (Elmhurst) 3339
Eureka College (Eureka) 609

Finch Univeriity of Health Sciences/
Chicago Medical School (North Chicago) 98

Greenville College (Greenville) 587

Illinois Benedictine College
(Lisle) 1,955

Illinois College (Jacksonville) 1,228

Illinois College of Optometry
(Chicago) 174

Illinois Institute of Technology
(Chicago) 2,023

Illinois Wesleyan University
(Bloomington) 2,339

Industrial Engineering College
(Chicago) 280

Judson College (Elgin) 627

Kendall College (Evanston) 436

Knox College (Galesburg) 850

Lake Forest College (Lake Forest) 636

Lakeview College of Nursing (Danville) 136

Lewis University (Romeoville) 3,972

Lexington Institute (Chicago) 32

Lincoln College (Lincoln) 801

Loyola University of Chicago
(Chicago) 7,816

MacCormac Junior College (Chicago) 312

MacMurray College (Jacksonville) 1,187

McKendree College (Lebanon) 1,257

45.

Adjustments
For FY1994

Overpayment

$ 186

371

1.1

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

Final FY1995
Allocation

Total FY1995
Allocation

$ 118,363 $ 472,923
73,732 294,601
30,637 122.410
26,266 104,949

2,975 11,888
227,892 910.553

70,617 282,156
293,442 1,172,462

58.623 234,232
400,135 1,598,761

13,761 54,982
155,228 620,223
28,312 113,122

4,556 18,204

27,289 109,036

90,887 363,144
57,090 228,103

8,089 32,321

94,049 375,775

108,739 434,472

13,017 52,010
28.963 116,280
20,270 80,988
39,517 157,889
29,568 118,138

6.322 25,262

184,285 737,433
1,488 5,944

37,238 148,787

363,362 1,451,832
14,504 57,954
55,183 220,487

58,437 233,489



www.manaraa.com

Institution/City

FY1995
Weighted

PTE

Adjustments
For FY1994
Overpayment

Mennonite College of Nursing
(Bloomington) 330

Midwestern University (Downers Grove) 656

Millikin University (Decatur) 2,552

Monmouth College (Monmouth) 970

Montay College (Chicago) 104

Morrison Institute of Technology
(Morrison) 161

National College of Chiropractic
(Lombard) 326

National-Louis University
(Evanston) 2,504 $ 742

NAES College (Chicago) 28

North Central College
(Naperville) 1,980

North Park College (Chicago) 924

Northwestern University (Evanston) 3,979

Olivet Nazarene University
(Kankakee) 1.300

Parks College of St. Louis
University (Cahokia) 305 186

Quincy University (Quincy) 1,078

Robert Morris College (Chicago) 3,572 2,783

Rockford College (Rockford) 1,388

Roosevelt University (Chicago) 3,566

Rosary College (River Forest) 976

Rush University (Chicago) 298

St. Anthony College of Nursing
(Rockford) 198

St. Augustine College (Chicago) 976

St. Francis Medical Center College
of Nursing (Peoria) 262

St. John's College (Springfield) 244

St. Joseph College of Nursing (Joliet) 274

St. Xavier University (Chicago) 2,423

Dr. Scholl College of Podiatric
Medicine (Chicago) 48

School of the Art Institute
(Chicago) 657 742

Shirner College (Waukegan) 66

Springfield College in Illinois
(Springfield) 361

Trinity Christian College
(Palos Heights) 489

University of Chicago (Chicago) 1,235

Vandercook College of Music
(Chicago) 63 186

West Suburban College of Nursing
(Oak Park) 200

Subtotal -Institutions 93,504 5,196

15
-16-

Final FY1995
Allocation

Total FY1995
Allocation

S 15,342 S 61,298
30,497 121,853

118,641 474,037
45,095 180,179

4,835 19,318

7,485 29,906

15,156 60,555

115,668 464,379
1,302 5,201

92,049 367,787
42,956 171,634

184,982 739,104

60,437 241,477

13,993 56,468
50,116 200,240

163,277 660,720
64,522 257,823

165,782 662,389
45,374 181,293
13,854 55,354

9,205 36,779
45,374 181,293

12,180 48,667
11,343 45,323
12,738 50,896

112,644 450,075

2,231 8,916

29,802 121,297
3,069 12,260

16,783 67,056

22,733 90,832
57,415 229,403

2,743 11,516

9,298 37,150

4,341,763 17,363,288



www.manaraa.com

Hospitals

FY1995
Weighted

Adjustments
For FY1994
Overpayment

Bro Mena Regional Medical Center
(Normal) 17

Graham Hospital Association
(Canton) 66

Memorial Medical Center
(Springfield) 7

Methodist Medical Center (Peoria) 288

Ravenswood Hospital Medical
Center.' (Chicago) 254 1,299

St. Francis Hospital School of
Nursing (Evanston) 39

United Samaritans Medical Center
(Danville) 16

Subtotal Hospitals 687 1,299

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 94.191 $ 6,495

16
-17.

Final FY1995
Allocation

Total FY1995
Allocation

S 791 $ 3,158

3,069 12,260

325 1,300
13,389 53,496

10,510 45,882

1,813 7,244

744 2,972

30,641 126,312

$ 4,372,404 $ 17.489,600


